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Introduction
In response to Petitioners’ Motion for Reconsideration or Modification of
Decision (“Motion for Reconsideration”), Respondent Chief Justice of the Trial

Court (“Trial Court”) submits this brief memorandum.

Argument

I. A Reasonable Time Should Be Permitted for the Filing of
Oppositions to Motions to Stay Execution of Sentence

Petitioners’ Motion for Reconsideration urges this Court to amend its April

3, 2020 decision to:
[r]lequire motions for stays to be heard no later than two business days
after the filing of the motion, with a decision to be rendered promptly
thereafter. See CPCS v. Trial Court, 484 Mass. at 453 (ordering “a
hearing within two business days” for those pretrial detainees entitled
to a rebuttable presumption of release).
Motion for Reconsideration at 11. In an accompanying footnote, Petitioners
write: “[g]iven the urgent nature of the pandemic, Petitioners request that this
time frame apply to all motions for stay, including those filed under Mass. R.
Crim. P. 31 and Mass. R. App. P. 6(b).” Motion for Reconsideration at 11 n.9.
Petitioners’ recommendation that the Trial Court should hear all motions to
stay execution of sentence within two (2) business days of the motion’s filing

would impair reasoned decision-making on complex and highly consequential

matters. Such a schedule would provide no reasonable amount of time for the




court to receive a response from the Commonwealth. Trial Court judges need to
know the Commonwealth's position on any motion, especially, but not limited to,
motions concerning serious and complicated cases. While the Trial Court is
ready and able to handle these motions promptly, some reasonable period must
be allowed for the Commonwealth to provide the judge with the benefit of its
response to such motions, and for the judge to give the issues careful
consideration.

In addition, Trial Court judges should not be required to conduct hearings on
all motions for stay. Many such motions are properly subject to denial on the
papers, based on the absence of any substantial issue presented, pursuant to Mass.
R. Crim. P. 30(c)(3). This Court’s decision in this action does not and should not

change that rule.

II.  The Trial Court Requests Guidance on the Application of the Tolling
Established by this Court’s April 1, 2020 Order on Court Operations
to Motions under Mass. R. Crim. P. 29
In the review of Mass. R. Crim. P. 29 motions, an issue has arisen
concerning the application of the tolling provision in this Court’s Order
Regarding Court Operations under the Exigent Circumstances Created by the

Covid-19 (Coronavirus) Pandemic (OE-144) (“Order”) dated April 1, 2020. The

Order provides in pertinent part:




Deadlines set forth in statutes or court rules, standing orders, or
guidelines. Unless otherwise ordered by the applicable court, all
deadlines set forth in statutes or court rules, standing orders, tracking
orders, or guidelines that expired or will expire between March 16,
2020, and May 4, 2020, are tolled until May 4, 2020].]

Order at q 12. Based on the example that the Order sets forth, defendants have
argued that Rule 29’s 60-day, post-sentencing limitation on the filing of motions
to revise and revoke tolls from March 16, 2020 until May 4, 2020. Any
remainder of the 60-day limitation would resume being counted after May 5,
2020.

Nevertheless, on April 3, 2020, in Committee for Public Counsel Services v.
Chief Justice of the Trial Court, 484 Mass. 431 (2020), two days after the
issuance of the Court’s above-quoted April 1, 2020 Order, the Court wrote:

Our broad power of superintendence over the courts does not grant us

the authority to authorize courts to revise or revoke defendants'

custodial sentences . . . unless a defendant (1) has moved under Mass.

R. Crim. P. 29, within sixty days after imposition of sentence or the

issuance of a decision on all pending appeals, to revise or revoke his

or her sentence].]

484 Mass. at 450. This specific and later language may be read to preclude
reliance upon the application of the tolling provision of the April 1 Order to
motions under Rule 29. The Trial Court takes no position on the Order’s

application in this context. However, the SJC’s guidance on this issue would

ensure consistency of results across courts.



Conclusion
WHEREFORE, Respondent Chief Justice of the Trial Court opposes
Petitioners’ motion insofar as it moves to amend this Court’s April 3, 2020
decision to require that all motions to stay execution of a sentence be heard
within two business days of the motion’s filing, and further respectfully requests
the Court’s guidance on the application of the tolling provision of its April 1,

2020 Order to Mass. R. Crim. P. 29 motions.

Respectfully submitted,
CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE TRIAL COURT

by her attorneys,

MAURA HEALEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL
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Daniel B. Sullivan BBO No. 549788
Special/Assistant Attorney General

Executive Office of the Trial Court
Two center Plaza, Suite 540
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617-878-0210
daniel.sullivan2(@jud.state.ma.us

Dated: April 22, 2020



CERTIFICATES

Pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 16(k), I certify that this brief complies with the rules of
court that pertain to the filing of briefs. Specifically, I certify that this brief complies with the
length limit of Mass. R. App. P. 20(a)(2)(A) by using 14-point proportionally spaced font
(i.e., “Times New Roman”) and comprising 769 words excepting those excluded by Mass. R.
App. P. 20(a)(2)(D).

Pursuant to Mass. R. App. P. 13(e), I further certify that, on April 22, 2020, I have e-
filed this brief and served the individuals on the attached list via the e-filing system or email

or both.

Daniel P. Sullivan BBO No. 549788
Special Alssistant Attorney General




Committee for Public Counsel Services
Rebecca Jacobstein, Staff Attorney, Committee for Public Counsel Services,

rjacobstein@publiccounsel.net
Benjamin H. Keehn, Staff Attorney, Committee for Public Counsel Services

bkeehn@publiccounsel.net
Rebecca Kiley, Chief Appellate Attorney, Committee for Public Counsel Services

rkiley@publiccounsel.net
David Rangaviz, Staff Attorney, Committee for Public Counsel Services

drangaviz@publiccounsel.net

ACLU Foundation of Massachusetts, Inc.

Matthew R. Segal, Legal Director, ACLU of Massachusetts, msegal@aclum.org
Jessie J. Rossman, Staff Attorney, ACLU of Massachusetts, jrossman@aclum.org
Laura K. McCready, Legal Fellow, ACLU of Massachusetts,
Imccready@aclum.org

Kristin M. Mulvey, Legal Fellow, ACLU of Massachusetts, kmulvey@aclum.org

Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Chauncey B. Wood, Amicus Committee Chair, Massachusetts Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers cwood@woodnathanson.com

Victoria Kelleher, President, Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense

Lawyers, victoriouscause@gmail.com

Attorney General’s Office

Maura Healey, Attorney General, Maura.Healey@state.ma.us

Joanna Lydgate, Deputy Attorney General, joanna.lydgate@state.ma.us

Alicia Robello-Pradas, Chief, Policy & Government Division, Alicia.Rebello-
Pradas@mass.gov

Gina Kwon, Chief, Criminal Bureau, gina.kwon(@state.ma.us

Abigail Taylor, Chief, Civil Rights Division, abigail.taylor@state.ma.us

Robert Toone, Chief, Government Bureau, robert.toone@state.ma.us

Timothy Casey, Chief, Administrative Law Division, timothy.casey@state.ma.us
Randall Ravitz, Chief, Appeals Division, randall.ravitz@mass.gov

County Sheriff Departments
Carrie Hill, Executive Director, Massachusetts Sheriffs' Association,

Carrie.hill@massmail.state.ma.us
Donna Buckley, General Counsel, Barnstable County Sheriff's Office,

dbuckley@bsheriff.net
Jim Cummings, Sheriff, Barnstable County Sheriff's Office,

9



Jeummings@bsheriff.net

Daniel Sheridan, General Counsel, Berkshire County Sheriff's Office,
daniel.sheridan@sdb.state.ma.us

Thomas Bowler, Sheriff, Berkshire County Sheriff's Office,
thomas.bowler@sdb.state.ma.us

Robert Novack, General Counsel, Bristol County Sheriff's Office,
robertnovack@bcso-ma.org

Thomas Hodgson, Sheriff, Bristol County Sheriff's Office, sheriff@bcso-ma.org
James Neville, Special Sheriff, House of Correction Superintendent, Dukes County
Sheriff's Office, jdneville@dcsoma.org

Robert Ogden, Sheriff, Dukes County Sheriff's Office, rogden@dcsoma.org
Richard Jeffery, General Counsel, Essex County Sheriff's Office,
rjeffery@essexsheriffma.org

Kevin Coppinger, Sheriff, Essex County Sheriff's Office,
kcoppinger@essexsheirffma.org

Lori Streeter, House of Correction Superintendent, Franklin County Sheriff's
Office, lori.streeter@fcs.state.ma.us

Chris Donelan, Sheriff, Franklin County Sheriff's Office,
chris.donelan@fcs.state.ma.us; cdonelan@fcso-ma.us

Theresa Finnegan, General Counsel, Hampden County Sheriff's Office,
theresa.finnegan@sdh.state.ma.us

Katie Fitzgerald, Secretary, Hampden County Sheriff's Office,
katie.fitzgerald@SDH.state.ma.us

Nicholas Cocchi, Sheriff, Hampden County Sheriff's Office,
nick.cocchi@sdh.state.ma.us

Charles Maguire, Special Assistant Attorney General, Hampshire County Sheriff's
Office, charles@charlesmaguire.com

Patrick Cahillane, Sheriff, Hampshire County Sheriff's Office,
Patrick.Cahillane@state.ma.us

Jim Perelman, Sheriff, Nantucket County Sheriff's Office,
perelman@islandsheriff.com

Amoroso Cefalo, General Counsel, Middlesex County Sheriff's Office,
acefalo@sdm.state.ma.us

Peter Koutoujian, Sheriff, Middlesex County Sheriff's Office,
peter.j.koutoujian@state.ma.us

Greg Casey, Chief of Staff, Norfolk County Sheriff's Office,
gcasey@norfolksheriffma.org

Jerome McDermott, Sheriff, Norfolk County Sheriff's Office,
Jjmcdermott@norfolksheriftfma.org

Patrick Lee, General Counsel, Plymouth County Sheriff's Office,

10




plee@pcsdma.org

Joe McDonald, Sheriff, Plymouth County Sheriff's Office, jmcdonald@pcsdma.org
Allen Forbes, General Counsel, Suffolk County Sheriff's Office,
aforbes@scsdma.org

Steven Tompkins, Sheriff, Suffolk County Sheriff's Office,
stompkins@scsdma.org

Andrew Abdella, General Counsel, Worcester County Sheriff's Office,
aabdella@sdw.state.ma.us

Lewis Evangelidis, Sheriff, Worcester County Sheriff's Office,
levangelidis@sdw.state.ma.us

Department of Correction

Carol Mici, Commissioner, carol.mici@doc.state.ma.us

Nancy White, General Counsel, nancy.white@doc.state.ma.us

Stephen Dietrick, Deputy General Counsel, stephen.dietrick@doc.state.ma.us
Daryl Glazer, Counsel, daryl.glazer@state.ma.us

Bradley Sultan, Counsel, bradley.sultan@state.ma.us

District Attorneys

Tara Maguire, Executive Director, Massachusetts District Attorneys' Association,
Tmaguire@state.ma.us

Andrea Harrington, District Attorney, Berkshire District Attorney's Office,
andrea.harrington@state.ma.us

Thomas Quinn, District Attorney, Bristol District Attorney's Office,
Thomas.m.quinn@state.ma.us

Michael O'Keefe, District Attorney, Cape & Islands District Attorney's Office,
Michael.okeefe@state.ma.us

Jonathan Blodgett, District Attorney, Essex District Attorney's Office,
Jonathan.blodgett@state.ma.us

Anthony Gulluni, District Attorney, Hampden District Attorney's Office,
Anthony.gulluni@state.ma.us

Katherine McMahon, Chief of Appeals Division, Hampden District Attorney's
Office, kate.mcmahon@state.ma.us

Marian Ryan, District Attorney, Middlesex District Attorney's Office,
Marian.ryan@state.ma.us

David Sullivan, District Attorney, Northwestern District Attorney's Office,
David.e.sullivan2@state.ma.us

Michael Morrissey, District Attorney, Norfolk District Attorney's Office,
Michael.w.morrissey@state.ma.us

Timothy Cruz, District Attorney, Plymouth District Attorney's Office,

11




Timothy.j.cruz@state.ma.us

Rachel Rollins, District Attorney, Suffolk District Attorney's Office,
Rachael.rollins@state.ma.us

Joseph Early; District Attorney, Worcester District Attorney's Office,

Joseph.early@state.ma.us

Parole Board
Gloriann Moroney, Chair, Massachusetts Parole Board,
gloriann.moroney@mass.gov

12




